HK$36.72 million For the general

working capital

of the Group

and for future

investments

purposes

Not yet

completed

7 September

2009

Placing of

200,000,000

new Shares on a

best effort basis

HK$73.76 million For the general

working capital

of the Group

and for future

investments

purposes

This placing

was terminated

as disclosed in

the Company’s

announcement

dated

8 December

2009

8

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that there will be no change in the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before completion of the Placing, the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after completion

of the Placing; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the fully

underwritten placing as announced on 7 September 2009 is as follows:

   Immediately after
   completion of the Placing
  Immediately   and the fully underwritten
 As at the date of after completion placing as announced
Shareholders this announcement of the Placing on 7 September 2009
 Number Approximate  Number Approximate Number  Approximate
 of Shares % of Shares  % of Shares %

Mascotte Holdings

 Limited (Note 1) 13,972,727 9.71 13,972,727 8.09 13,972,727 5.12

Heritage International

 Holdings Limited

 (Note 1) 8,270,419 5.75 8,270,419 4.79 8,270,419 3.03

Placees – – 28,770,000 16.66 28,770,000 10.55

placees (Note 2) – – – – 100,000,000 36.68

Other public

 Shareholders 121,631,735 84.54 121,631,735 70.46 121,631,735 44.62

Total 143,874,881 100.00 172,644,881 100.00 272,644,881 100.00

Note:

1. Mascotte Holdings Limited (stock code: 136) and Heritage International Holdings Limited (stock

code: 412) are companies whose shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

2. Placees for the fully underwritten placing as announced on 7 September 2009. Please also refer

to the Company’s announcements dated 21 December 2009, 22 December 2009 and 30 December

2009.

GENERAL

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability. The Group

is principally engaged in investment in listed securities in Hong Kong and other main

stock markets around the world and also in unlisted companies.